MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 147

Chapter 147.

Resolve in favor of the clerks to the committee on rovision of the statutes.

Clerks of committee on revision of statutes, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the following persons the sums set against their names, for services as clerks to the committee on revision of the statutes, viz: Frank E. Southard, two hundred and forty-six dollars; Bion Wilson, two hundred and thirty-two dollars; Anson M. Goddard, forty-four dollars; Charles Haggerty, ten dollars.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 148.

Resolve to furnish the State Library with certain volumes of Maine Reports.

Maine Reports, purchase of. Resolved, That the state librarian is hereby authorized to purchase for the present use of the library twenty-five volumes each of the following Maine Reports: Volumes fifty-seven, fifty-eight, fifty-nine and sixty; and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the treasurer for such sum as may be needed therefor, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 149.

Resolve fixing the salary of the Bank Examiner.

Salary of bank examiner, fixed. Resolved, That the salary of the bank examiner shall be eighteen hundred dollars, annually, instead of the sum now allowed by law, and that sum shall be in full for all services and expenses.

Approved March 14, 1883.